Arch. Metall. Mater. 62 (2017), 2, 657-662
DOI: 10.1515/amm-2017-0096
G. GUMIENNY*#, B. KUROWSKA*, T. SZYMCZAK*, J. GAWROŃSKI*
NICKEL IN COMPACTED GRAPHITE IRON
The paper presents results of the research work concerning effects of nickel concentration on the crystallization process,
microstructure and selected properties of the compacted graphite iron. Compacted graphite in the cast iron was obtained with
use of the Inmold process. The study has comprised the cast iron containing nickel up to concentration providing obtainment of
austenitic microstructure of the matrix. The effect of the nickel on temperature of the eutectic crystallization was specified. It has

• lower thermally induced internal stress level,
• better thermoshock resistance and lower tendency to distor-
tion because of the aforementioned properties,
• better damping capacity,
• better pouring properties (shrinkage, mould-filling, etc.).
* LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF MATERIALS ENGINEERING AND PRODUCTION SYSTEMS, STEFANOWSKIEGO 1/15, 90-924 ŁÓDŹ, POLAND
# Corresponding author: grzegorz.gumienny@p.lodz.pl
TABLE 1
The grades of the CGI according to PN-EN 16079:2012
Grade
Mechanical properties
Rm, MPa
min.
Rp0.2, MPa
min. A, % min. HBW
EN-GJV-300 300 210 2.0 140-210
EN-GJV-350 350 245 1.5 160-220
EN-GJV-400 400 280 1.0 180-240
EN-GJV-450 450 315 1.0 200-250
EN-GJV-500 500 350 0.5 220-260
These advantages predestine this material for a variety of
applications. The first utilitarian application of the compacted
graphite iron was the brake discs for high speed railway rolling
stock. At present, it is used mainly for construction of cylinder